BT

T MOSEEKN |

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.0. Box 680, Jeffarson City, Mo. 65102-0690

TO:  Office of the President

Mercy Health Plans EC = VE
14528 South Outer Forty Rd. E ' 010
Suite 300 na
Chesterfield, MO 63017-5702 ) o NSNS,

At QgtDNAL REGISTRATION
RE:  Missouri Market Conduct Examination 0903-11-TGT
Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc. (NAIC #95309)

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
AND VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE

1t is hereby stipulated and agreed by John M. Huff, Director of the Missouri Department of
Insurance, F inaricial Instituti9ns and Professional Registration, hereinafter referred to as “Director,” and
Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., as follows:

WHEREAS, John M. Huff is the Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions and Professional Registration (hereafter reterred to as “the Department™), an agency of the
State of Missouri, created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in relation to
insurance companies doing business in the State in Missouri; and

WHEREAS, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., has been granted a certificate of authority to
transact the business of insurance in the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Department conducted a Market Conduct Examination of Mercy Health Plans
of Missouri, Inc., and prepared report number 0903-11-LLAH; and

WHEREAS, the report of the Market Conduct Examination has revealed that:
1



I In some instances, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., improperly denied claims,
thereby violating §§160.900, 208.144, and 376.1218.4 and .5, RSMo, and 20 CSR 400-2.170(3)}B),
(4)B), (C)3.C. and (E).

2. In some instances Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., failed to properly communicate
to the claimants the specific reason for its claim denials, in violation of §376.383.9, RSMo.

WHEREAS, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., hereby agrees to take remedial action
bringing it into compliance with the statutes and regulations of Missouri and agrees to maintain those
corrective actions at all times, including, but not limited to, taking the following actions:

1. Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., agrees to take corrective action to assure that the
errors noted in the above-referenced market conduct examination reports do not recur;

2, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., agrees to review all denied claims dated January 1,
2006, to the date a final Order is entered closing this examination, to assure that the denial of the claim
was properly communicated to the claimant, in accordance with §376.383.9, RSMo. If the denial was
not properly communicated to the claimant, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., agrees to send proper
notification of the denial to the claimant with a letter stating that the notice is being sent “as a result of
findings from a market conduct examination performed by the Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration.” Additionally, evidence should be provided to the
Department within 90 days of the date a final Order is entered closing this examination that such notice
has been sent to the claimants.

3 Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., agrees to review all denied claims dated January I,
2006, to the date a final Order is entered closing this examination, to assure that the claim was properly
adjudicated, in accordance with §376.1218, RSMo. Ifthe claim was not properly adjudicated, Mercy
Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., agrees to reopen and reprocess the claim. Ifthe claim should have been
paid, the Company will issue any payments that are due to the claimant, bearing in mind that an
additional payment of one per cent ( 1%) interest is also required, per §376.384, RSMo, for any delayed
payments from the date the claim was first received with a letter stating that the payments are being
made “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination.” Additionally, evidence should be
provided to the Department within 90 days of the date a final Order is entered closing this examination
that such notice has been sent to the claimants.

4. Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., agrees to file documentation of all remedial

2



actions taken by it to implement compliance with the terms of this Stipulation of Settlement and
Voluntary Forfeiture and to assure that the errors noted in the examination report do not recur, including
explaining the steps taken and the results of such actions, with the Director within 90 days of the entry
of a final Order closing this examination.

WHEREAS, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., neither admits nor denies the findings or
violations set forth above and enumerated in the examination report; and

WHEREAS, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., is of the position that this Stipulation of
Settlement and Voluntary Forteiture is a compromise of disputed factual and legal allegations, and that
payment of a forfeiture is merely to resolve the disputes and avoid litigation; and

WHEREAS, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., after being advised by legal counsel, does
hereby voluntarily and knowingly waive any and all rights for procedural requirements, including notice
and an opportunity for a hearing, which may have otherwise applied to the above referenced Market
Conduct Examination; and

WHEREAS, Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., hereby agrees to the imposition of an
ORDER of the Director as a result of Market Conduct Examination #0903-10-TGT further agrees,
voluntarily and knowingly to surrender and forfeit the sum of $9,700.

NOW, THEREFORE, in lieu of the institution by the Director of any action for the
SUSPENSION or REVOCATION of the Certificate(s) of Authority of Mercy Health Plans of Missouri,
Inc., to transact the business of insurance in the State of Missouri or the imposition of other sanctions,
Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc., does hereby voluntarily and knowingly waive all rights to any
hearing, does consent to tI;e ORDER of the Director and does surrender and forfeit the sum of $9,700,
such sum payable to the Missouri State School Fund, in accordance with §374.280, RSMo.

DATED: /#0740 /

President
Mercy Health Plans




DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690
Inre: )
) Examination No. 0903-11-TGT
Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc. (NAIC #95309) )

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR

NOW, on this zjyciay of WMS:Z, 2010, Director John M. Huff, after consideration and
review of the market conduct examination report of Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc. (NAIC
#95309), (hereafter referred to as “the Company”) report numbered 0903-11-TGT, prepared and
submitted by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation pursuant to §374.205.3(3)(a), RSMo, and the
Stiputation of Settlement (“Stipulation™), does hereby adopt such report as filed. After consideration and
review of the Stipulation, report, relevant workpapers, and any written submissions or rebuttals, the
findings and conclusions of such report is deemed to be the Director’s findings and conclusions
accompanying this order pursuant to §374.205.3(4), RSMo.

This order, issued pursuant to §§374.205.3(4) and 374.280, RSMo and §374.046.15. RSMo (Cum,
Supp. 2009), is in the public interest.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED that, the Company and the Division of Insurance Market
Regulation having agreed to the Stipulation, the Director does hereby approve and agree to the
Stipulation. |

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall not engage in any of the violations of law and
regulations set forth in the Stipulation and shall implement procedures to place the Company in full
compliance with the requirements in the Stipulation and the statutes and regulations of the State of

Missouri and to maintain those corrective actions at all times

1



of Missouri and to maintain those corrective actions at all times.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall pay, and the Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of Missouri, shall accept, the Voluntary

Forfeiture of $9,700, payable to the Missouri State School Fund.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of my office in

Jefferson City, Missouri, this 367 day of Vi TV , 2010,
— .(
Z jhﬂ M. Huff
Director



QmeRcy

HEALTH PLANS e g e o

June 17, 2010

Carolyn H. Kerr coe
Senior Counsel

Market Conduct Section

Missouri Department of Insurance

301 West High Street, Room 530

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0690

RE:  Missouri Market Conduct Examination #0903-11-TGT
Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc. (NAIC #95309)

Dear Ms. Kerr:

This letter is Mercy Health Plans of Missouri’s (MHP) formal response to the draft
market conduct examination report dated May 27, 2010 submitted by Jim Mealer. I will
respond to the findings in that draft market conduct examination report in the order
presented in the report.

1. UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

A. Forms and Filings

MHP acknowledges that the examiners found no issues or concerns with MHP’s policy
and contract forms in regard to compliance with filing, approval and content
requirements.

II. CLAIMS PRACTICES

A. Unfair Settlement and General Handling Practices

1. Improperly Denied Claims

A. MHP acknowledges that the percentage of errors at 12% were outside of department

guidelines. Also, MHP recognizes the 62 claims found to be in error by the examiners
have been re-processed and paid.

Mercy Health Plans, 14528 South Quter Forty Road. Suite 300, Chesterfield, MO 63017-5702
314-214-8100 800-830-1918 Fax; 314-214-8101 www.mercyheaglthplans.com




B. MHP acknowledges that the 36 denied claims found by the examiners to be in error
regarding the denial code of “OONC” (representing out-of-network claims) have been re-
processed and paid.

C. MHP acknowledges that the 64 claims denied due to claim check edits 801, 828,
826, 829, 809 and 203 have been re-processed and paid and that MHP has disabled the
claims check edits to ensure similar denials will not occur in the future.

D. MHP recognizes that the 7 claims found to be in error by the examiners have been
re-processed and paid. However, the company reiterates its objection to the examiner’s
findings that the claims or services that were not listed or priced by DESE constituted an
error on part of MHP, When there is no applicable CPT, HCPCS code or fee per unit of
service published by DESE, or Medicaid rate in existence, it seems reasonable that MHP
would interpret these as not covered by DESE and not covered per 376.1218 RSMo.
Despite MHP’s objection, MHP did reprocess and pay these claims at issue.

I11. CRITICISMS AND FORMAL REQUESTS TIME STUDY

MHP recognizes that 100% of MHP responses were within the statutory time frames for
both the Criticisms Time Study and Formal Request Time Study.

Finally, MHP acknowledges and appreciates the comment by Mr. Korte that he
appreciated the “courteous cooperation” of the officers and employees of MHP during

this audit.

Charles S. Gilham
Vice President — Counsel
Mercy Health Plans

Sincerely

ac

Mercy Health Plans, 14528 South Outer Forty Road, Suite 300, Chesterfield, MO 630175702
314.214-8100 800-830-1918 Fax; 314-214-8101 www.mercyhealthplans com




STATE OF MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

AND
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

FINAL MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATION REPORT
Of the Life and Health Business of

Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, In¢c
NAIC # 95309

MISSOURI EXAMINATION # 0903-11-TGT

NAIC EXAM TRACKING SYSTEM # MO268-109

August 20, 2010

Home Office
14528 S OUTER 40 RD., SUITE 300
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017-5705



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD.....coonmnmssmssassssssenssssassass S e S T S G A L AR P 3
SCOPE OF EXAMINATION....cocvrcrmsrsrsstssonssisssnssessssssssassssasonsassasassosass R IO,
COMPANY PROFILE......... T 6
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....ccoccnncnnssinas VS RO T R S RO 7
EXAMINATION FINDINGS. .....coonnrimssssnimssssrssansssssnisss T —— 8
I. UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES.....ccccecrecnirersrenas T — 8

A. Forms and FIINGS.....cvnevcmimmicimiiiiciesiesssiens e evesseessvssssss s ssssonsons 8
II. CLAIMS PRACTICES ....cccoviiisincnrerssensnsrssessesessssssisssssssssssasses P R— 9

A. Unfair Settlement and General Handling Practices ......c...cccevvvevivriivcviinrvveenens 9
III. CRITICISMS AND FORMAL REQUESTS TIME STUDY. ......ccoceeunnensseaniss 13

AL Criticism Time StUdY ....oovveiiciiiiniiecicee e eer st s e s eses s 13

B. Formal Request. Time SOV .oususmms s imss s s s 13
EXAM REPORT SUBMISSION.....cocumirmresmsusnsessisassssssesisssasseassasasssrssesssassssssssssssss . 14
T T T R U — T ————— 15
Appendix B .......cciiiiiiinniennns SRR R AR R AR L R S M R R Sk S 19
Appendix C ............ T — 23

VERIFICATION OF WRITTEN REPORT OF EXAMINATION



FOREWORD

This is a targeted market conduct examination report of Mercy Health Plans of Missouri,
Inc (NAIC Code # 95309). This examination was conducted at the offices of the

Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration.

This examination report is generally a report by exception. However, failure to criticize
specific practices, procedures, products or files does not constitute approval thereof by
the DIFP. During this examination, the examiners cited errors made by the Company.

Statutory citations were as of the examination period unless otherwise noted.

When used in this report:

¢ “Company” refers to Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc;

o “Covansys” refers to Covansys (CSC - Computer Sciences Corporation),
the claim designee for the Missouri Department of Elementary and
Secondary Education (DESE}) as described in 20 CSR 400-2.170(4) (C);

e “CPT” refers to the Current Procedural Terminology codes as published by the
American Medical Association and used for standardized billing purposes to

describe the services and procedures provided by healthcare professionals;

e “CSR” refers to the Missouri Code of State Regulation;

e “HCPCS” refers to the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System as
published by the federal Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and is
used for standardized billing purposes for of medical services, supplies and

equipment;

¢ “DESE” refers to the Missouri Department of Elementary and Secondary

Education;



“DIFP” refers to the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial

Institutions and Professional Registration;

“Director” refers to the Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance,

Financial Institutions and Professional Registration;

“First Steps” refers to Missouri’s early intervention system as eligible for
services under Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,
20 U.S.C. Section 1431, ¢t seq and §376.1218 RSMo;

“NAIC” refers to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners;
and

“RSMo” refers to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.



SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The DIFP has authority to conduct this examination pursuant to, but not limited to,
§§374.110, 374.190, 374.205, 375.445, 375,938, 375.1009, RSMo.

The purpose of this examination was to determine if the Company complied with
Missouri statutes and DIFP regulations pursuant to Missouri’s First Steps program. The
primary period covered by this review is January 1, 2006, through December 31, 2008,
unless otherwise noted. Errors outside of this time period discovered during the course of

the examination, however, may also be included in the report.

The examination was a targeted examination involving the following business functions
and lines of business: Equitable claim payments for Early Childhood Intervention

Services, “First Steps.”

The examination was conducted in accordance with the standards in the NAIC's Market
Regulation Handbook. As such, the examiners utilized the benchmark error rate
guidelines from the Market Regulation Handbook when conducting reviews that applied
a general business practice standard. The NAIC benchmark error rate for claims
practices is seven percent (7%), for electronically submitted health claims is five percent
(5%), and ten percent (10%) for other trade practices. Error rates exceeding these
benchmarks are presumed to indicate a general business practice contrary to the law. The
benchmark error rates were not utilized, however, for reviews not applying the general

business practice standard.

In performing this examination, the examiners only reviewed a sample of the Company’s
practices, procedures, products and files related to First Steps claims. Therefore, some
noncompliant practices, procedures, products and files may not have been discovered. As
such, this report may not fully reflect all of the practices and procedures of the Company.
As indicated previously, failure to identify or criticize improper or noncompliant business
practices in this state or other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such

practices.



COMPANY PROFILE

The Company is licensed by the DIFP under Chapter 354, RSMo, to write Health
Maintenance Organization (HMO) business as set forth in its Certificate of
Authority. The following information was obtained by the examiners from the

Company’s web site at:

http://www.mercyhealthplans.com/about/default.aspx

“Rooted in the mission of Jesus and the healing ministry of the Church, and faithful to
Catherine McAuley's service tradition marked by justice, excellence, stewardship and
respect for the dignity of each person, Mercy Health Plans, a member of the Sisters of
Mercy Health System, implements and advocates for innovative health and social
services to improve the health and quality of life of the communities served, with
particular concern for persons who are economically poor. In doing so, we make a
difference by touching the lives of those we serve with compassion and exceptional

Mercy service.

As part of the Mercy Health Ministry, we honor our Catholic identity and remain

faithful to the Church's moral and religious teachings.”



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The DIFP conducted a targeted market conduct examination of 14 insurance
companies providing First Steps benefits. For Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, the

examiners found the following principal areas of concern:

e The Company improperly denied 169 First Steps claims.

o The overall error ratio was 12%.

The insurance coverage mandate for First Steps began on January 1, 2006. This is the

first examination targeting First Steps benefits and claim payments.

Examiners requested that the Company make refunds concerning claim underpayments
found for amounts greater than $5.00 during the examination. The Company is directed
to take immediate corrective action to demonstrate its ability and intention to conduct
business according to the Missouri insurance laws and regulations. When applicable,

corrective action for other jurisdictions should be addressed.
This market conduct examination was performed as a desk audit at the DIFP offices:
HST State Office Building

301 W. High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101



EXAMINATION FINDINGS

L UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

The examiners reviewed the Company’s forms filed by or on behalf of the Company with
the DIFP.

An error can include, but is not limited to, any miscalculation of the premium based on
the information in the file, an improper acceptance or rejection of an application, the
misapplication of the Company’s underwriting guidelines, incomplete file information
preventing the examiners from readily ascertaining the Company’s rating and
underwriting practices, and any other activity indicating a failure to comply with

Missouri statutes and regulations.

A. Forms and Filings

The examiners reviewed the Company’s policy and contract forms to determine its
compliance with filing, approval, and content requirements to ensure that the contract

language is not ambiguous or misleading and is adequate to protect those insured.

The examiners discovered no issues or concems.



I CLAIMS PRACTICES

This section of the report is designed to provide a review of the Company’s claims
handling practices. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled claims to determine
the timeliness of handling, accuracy of payment, adherence to contract provisions, and

compliance with Missouri statutes and regulations.

To minimize the duration of the examination, while still achieving an accurate evaluation
of claim practices, the examiners reviewed a sampling of the claims processed. The
examiners requested a listing of claims paid and claims closed without payment during
the examination period for the line of business under review. The review consisted of
claims from First Steps providers with a date of closing from January 1, 2006, through
December 31, 2008.

A. Unfair Settlement and General Handling Practices

Examiners reviewed the Company’s claim handling processes to determine compliance
with contract provisions, adherence to unfair claims statutes and regulations and
compliance with First Steps statutes and regulations. Whenever a claim file reflected that
the Company failed to meet these standards, the examiners cited the Company for

noncompliance.

The examiners reviewed denied claims for adherence to Missouri’s First Steps mandated
benefit. For the following reviews the examiners eliminated claims that were
subsequently paid and those that did not involved the parameters specified. They
reviewed records to determine that the Company’s claims process is fair, reasonable,

prompt and equitable according to the laws and regulations of Missouri,

The examiners asked for the computer processing specifications that control the
requirements and payment levels for handling claims. The Company provided
information and contracts related to claims clearinghouses and claim processing

procedures.



Field Size: 1,091 total
706 claims incurred pre-8/28/2007
385 claims incurred post-8/28/2007

Number of Errors: 133 total
97 claims incurred pre-8/28/2007
36 claims incurred pre-8/28/2007

Percent of Errors: 12% overall
13% of claims incurred pre-8/28/2007
9% of claims incurred pre-8/28/2007

Within Dept. Guidelines: No

The examiners noted the following exceptions during their review:

1.

A.

Improperly Denied Claims

Files indicate that the Company wrongfully denied claims that, according to reasons
provided by Company, were improperly coded. These claims contained a denial
code of “AA030,” “XSERV,” and “NPOS.” The codes represent “Separate
procedure-payment included with major service”, ‘“Possible excluded service.
Requires review” and “After med review no medical necessity indicated.” Such

codes represent a determination of medical necessity or diagnosis.

Reference: §376.1218.4, RSMo, and 20 CSR 400-2.170(4)(C)3.C

The 62 claims applicable to this error are found in Appendix A. The claims

containing these denial codes have been re-processed and paid by the Company

Files indicate that the Company wrongfully denied claims that, according to reasons
provided by Company, were improperly coded. These claims contained a denial
code of “OONC.” This code represents “Out-of-network services must be prior

authorized.” Such a code represents a participating provider other than First Steps.

Reference: §376.1218.4, RSMo, and 20 CSR 400-2.170(3).

10



The 36 claims applicable to this error are found in Appendix A, The claims
containing these denial codes have been re-processed and paid by the Company. and

are not counted in the error ratio.

. The Company underwent a change in their claims system during the examination
period. Files indicate that the Company denied claims because of “claims check
edits: 801, 828, 826, 829, 809 and 203. The Company indicates that “claim check
edits” are not specific to any denial of service or benefit. The Company stated “these

edits will be disabled and the claims will be reprocessed and paid.”

Reference: §§ 376.383.9,376.1218.5, RSMo, and 20 CSR 400-2.170(4)B)

The 64 claims applicable to this error are found in Appendix B. The Company has

re-adjudicated the claims as stated.

. Examiners discovered that payments for seven claim files were wrongfully denied
because the Company felt the charges exceeded the First Steps provider Medicaid rate
published by DESE or because the CPT or HCPCS code was not disclosed or priced
by DESE. The Company initially denied such claims with a code of 809, 150 or
CODES to describe the non-payment of CPT “E1399” or certain HCPCS “L” codes.
Therefore, the Company did not pay these claims at the applicable Medicaid Rate.

As advised by DESE and Mo HealthNet, the applicable Medicaid rate and applicable
provider manuals are related to the HCY/EPSDT program and discussed in 13 CSR
70-70.010. Subsection (5) of this regulation states “Reimbursement. Payment will be
made in accordance with the fee per unit of service as defined and determined by the
MO HealthNet Division.” The Mo HealthNet Therapy Manual indicates that POS

codes may “have a higher...maximum allowable amount.”

11



Reference: §§160.900, 208.144, 376.1218.4, and.5, RSMo, and 20 CSR 400-
2.170(3}B) and (4)(E)

The seven claims applicable to this error are found in Appendix C. These claims

have been re-processed and paid by the Company.

12



III. CRITICISMS AND FORMAL REQUESTS TIME STUDY

This study is based upon the time required by the Company to provide the examiners
with the requested material or to respond to criticisms. Missouri law requires companies
to respond to criticisms and formal requests within 10 calendar days. Please note that in
the event an extension was requested by the Company and granted by the examiners, the
response was deemed timely if it was received within the time frame granted by the
examiners. If the response was not received within that time period, the response was not
considered timely.

A. Criticism Time Study

Calendar Days Number of Criticisms Percentage

Received w/in time-limit,
incl. any extensions 1 100%

Received outside time-limit,

incl. any extensions 0 0%
No Response 0 0% .
Total 1 100 %
Reference: §374.205.2(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-8.040

B. Formal Request Time Study

Calendar Days Number of Requests Percentage

Received w/in time-limit,
incl. any extensions 7 100%

Received outside time-limit,

incl. any extensions 0 0%
No Response 0 0%
Total 7 100 %
Reference: §374.205.2(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-8.040

13



EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION

Attached hereto is the Division of Insurance Market Regulation’s Final Report of the
examination of Mercy Health Plans of Missouri, Inc. (NAIC #95309), Examination
Number 0903-10-TGT. This examination was conducted by John S. Korte, E. Jack
Baldwin, John T. Clubb, Mike Woolbright, and David Pierce. The findings in the Final
Report were extracted from the Market Conduct Examiner’s Draft Report, dated May 27,
2010. Any changes from the text of the Market Conduct Examiner’s Draft Report
reflected in this Final Report were made by the Chief Market Conduct Examiner or with
the Chief Market Conduct Examiner’s approval. This Final Report has been reviewed
¢ approyled H¥, the undersigned.

) 4 WD/ 10O

ITAEREAAVEN
Jik{ /Méaler W Date
Chyef Market Conduct Examiner

\

14



Mercy Health Plans of 0903-11-TGT Appendix A

Missouri, Inc (95309) {(Dimond Claims)
¢ ! :
b ResCode |ResCodeCat [Comments
CoCode|CimNo BillAmt|CimincDt 'CImSts
1 |95308 {002006003615087A $50.00/20060502 |DENIED  AAD30 NC Denied AAD30
2 '85300 ° |002006003615372A $50.00/20060627 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AAQ20
3 [95309 |002006003615436A $50.00|20061018 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AAQ30
4 |95308 002006003615678A $50.00/20060926 |DENIED  |AAQ30 NC Denied AA030
5 |95300 [0D2006003615756A $50.00{20060808 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AAD30
6 |95300 |0D2008003615874A $50.00|20060606 'DENIED  |AAQ30 NC '‘Denied AAD3D
7 195308 |002008003616337A $50.00!20060718 |DENIED  AAD30 NC Denied AAQ30
B (95309 |002006003616379A $50.00/20061120 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AADG30
9 195309 |002006003616411A $50.00|20080516 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AAQ30
10 |95309 |002007000001063A $25.00|20061018 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AA030
11 |95308 |00200700D0001065A $50.00|20081004 |[DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AAQ30
12 95300 |002007000001066A $50.00(20061011 |DENIED  |AA03D INC Denied AAD30
13 [95300 |002007000001072A $50.00/20060920 |DENIED  |AAO30 NC Denied AAD30
14 195309 '002007000001074A $50.00(20060913 DENIED  |AAQ30 NC ;Denied AAQ30
15 95308  1002007000001075A $50.00/20060027 |DENIED AAD30 NC Denied AAQ30
16 :95308 |002007000001076A $50.00{20060911 |DENIED |AAD30 NC Denied AAQ30
17 |95308 |002007000575041A $50.00|20061128 |DENIED  |AAQ30 NC Denied AA030
18 |95309 |0020070005790441 $50.00{20070108 |DENIED (OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
19 95309 |0020070005790451 $50,00(200701156 |DENIED |OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
20 [95309 |0020070005790461 $50.00(20070122 |DENIED OONNC  'NC Provider is Par: N
21 |95308 |0020070005790471 $50.00(20070130 |DENIED |[OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
22 195309 |0020070005790481 $25.00/20070108 |DENIED OONNC  |NC |Provider is Par: N
kv 23 |95309 |0020070005790491 $50.00/20070117 (DENIED |OONNC [NC Provider is Par: N
' 24 95300 |0020070005790501 $50.00|20070123 |DENIED OONNC  INC Provider is Par: N
25 195309 |0020070005790511 $50.00{20070129 |DENIED |OONNC |NC Provider is Par: N
| 26 (95309  |0020070005790521 $50.00|20070103 |DENIED [OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
27 |95308 0020070005790531 $25.00|20070110 |DENIED OONNC NC Provider is Par: N
28 |95309 |0D20070005790541 $50.00(20070124 |DENIED OONNC NC Provider is Par: N
29 |95308 |0020070005790591 $50.00(20070102 |DENIED OONNC NC Provider is Par: N
30 !95309 |0020070005790601 $50.00/20070108 |DENIED |OONNC [NC ‘Provider is Par; N
31 195308 |0020070005790611 $50.00(20070116 |DENIED :QONNC |NC iProvider is Par: N
32 95308 |0020070005795271 $50.00/20070104 |DENIED QONNC NC Provider is Par: N
33 95309 |0020070005795281 $50.00/20070126 |DENIED OONNC  INC Provider is Par: N
34 [95309 (0020070005795291 $62.50/20070105 |[DENIED |OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
35 |95309 |0020070005795301 |  $62.50(20070112 |DENIED |OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
36 (95309 [0020070005795311 $62.50|20070126 |DENIED OONNC NG Provider is Par: N
37 |95309 |0020070005795321 $62.50(20070103 |DENIED |OONNC NC Provider is Par: N
38 |95308 |D0D20070005795331 $62.501200701192 |DENIED |OONNC NC ‘Provider is Par. N
39 '95308 {0020070005795351 $62.50/20070130 |DENIED CONNC NC Provider is Par: N
40 |95309 (0020070005795351 $62.50/20070116 |DENIED QONNC NC Provider is Par: N
41 (95309 |0020070005795381 $62.50/20070109 DENIED OONNC  INC Provider is Par; N
42 {95300 [0020070005795391 $62.50(20070123 |DENIED |[OONNC |NC Provider is Par: N
43 |95308 |0020070005870471 $50,00/20070129 |DENIED |OONNC INC Provider is Par: N
44 |95309 |0020070005870541 $50.00|20070108 |DENIED NCPOS NC Provider is Par: N
45 (95309 |D020070005870551 $50.00/20070122 |DENIED |NCPOS NC Provider is Par: N
46 95309 |0020070005870591 $50.00,20070102 |DENIED NCPQOS NC Provider is Par: N
47 |95309 0020070005870611 $50.00/20070116 |DENIED OONNC NC Provider is Par: N
‘ 48 |95309 [0020070005870661 $100.00/20070111 |DENIED |OONNC  |NC Provider is Par: N
49 195309 |0D020070005870721 $50.00(20070130 |DENIED OONNC NC Provideris Par: N
50 |95309 0020070005871431 $50.00{20070111 |DENIED OONNC NC Provider is Par: N




Mercy Health Plans of 0903-11-TGT Appendix A
Missouri, Inc (95309) (Dimond Claims)
! T
ResCode |ResCodeCat .Comments
CoCode CimNo BillAmt |CimincDt |CimSts

51 (95309 |0020070005871471 $50.00/20070104 |DENIED |OONNC |NC Provider is Par: N
52 |95309 |0020070005871481 $50.00/20070118 ‘DENIED |OONNC NG Provider is Par: N
53 |95300 |002007000587151A $50.00/20060829 |DENIED  |AAD30 iNC Denied AAD3D
54 |95308 |002007000587176A $26.00(20060913 |DENIED  |AAQ30 NC Denied AAQ30
55 95309 |DD20070005871891 $50.00/20070110 |[DENIED  |OONNC NC iProvider is Par: N
56 195309 |D0D20070005871911 $50.00(20070109 DENIED |OONNC [NC Provider is Par: N
57 (95309 (0020070005871921 $50.00,20070124 |DENIED !OONNC NG Provider is Par: N
58 195309 |0020070005871951 $50.00/20070117 'DENIED OONNC NC Provider is Par: N
59 |95300 |0020070037796411 $50.00,20070131 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

60 (95308 |0020070037796421 $50.00(20070205 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

61 195309 10020070037796431 $50.00|20070212 |DENIED [XSERV NC documented

62 95308 |0020070037796441 $50.00|20070226 |DENIED |XSERVY NC documented

B3 |95308 0020070037796451 $50.00|20070305 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

64 |95308 |0020070037796461 $50.00:20070312 IDENIED  XSERV NC documented

£5 [95309 |0020070037796471 $50.00(20070319 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

66 [95309 |0020070037706481 $50.00/20070226 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

67 95308 |0020070037796491 $50.00(20070402 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

68 |95300 |0Q20070037796501 $50.00(20070408 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

69 [95309 |0020070037796521 $50.00(20070219 |DENIED  |XSERV NC ‘documented

70 95308 |0020070037796541 $26.00|20070228 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

71 195308 |0020070037796551 $26.00,20070330 [DENIED XSERV NC documented

72 |95309 |0020070037796571 $26.00|20070402 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

73 |95308 |0020070037796611 $50.00|20070430 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

74 95300 |0020070037796531 $50.00|20070423 |[DENIED {XSERV NC documented

75 |95308 |0020070037796641 $50.00(20070510 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

76 |95309 |0020070037796651 $50.00/20070503 |DENIED  |XSERV NC idocumented

77 |85308 |0020070037796661 $50.00/20070514 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

78 |95308 | 0020070037796671 $50.00120070521 DENIED /XSERV NC documented

79 (95309 |0020070037795681 $50.00|20070621 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

80 |95308 (0020070037796691 $26.00/20070531 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

81 |95308 |0020070037796701 $50.00{20070804 |DENIED |XSERV  :NC documented

B2 |953098 |0020070037796711 $50.00(20070619 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

83 |95309 |0020070037795721 $50.00(20070622 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

84 195300 |0020070037796741 $50.00(20070627 |DENIED  |XSERV NC idocumented

85 95308 |0020070037796751 $50.00|20070705 |DENIED  |XSERV NC jdocumented

86 (95309 |0020070037796761 $50.00|20070706 DENIED |XSERV NC documented

87 |95309 0020070037796771 $50.00:20070711 DENIED XSERV NC documented

88 [95300 |0020070037795781 $50.00|20070712 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

89 195309 |0020070037796791 $50.00/20070716 |DENIED | XSERV NC documented

90 |95309 |0020070037796801 $50.00(20070717 |DENIED (XSERV  iNC documented

91 |95309 i0020070037796811 $50.00|20070723 |DENIED  |[XSERV NC documented

92 195309 |0020070037796821 $50.00{20070724 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

93 95309 |0020070037796831 $50.00|20070730 |DENIED  |XSERV NC documented

94 |95309 0020070037796841 $50.00/20070731 DENIED  [XSERV NC documented

85 |95300 |0020070037796851 $50.00|20070806 |DENIED  |[XSERV NC documented

86 [95308 |0020070037796861 $50.00/20070817 |DENIED |XSERV NC documented

97 |95309 |0020070037796871 $50.00|20070807 {DENIED [XSERV NC documented

98 |95308 |0020080021892601 $50.00({20080512 |DENIED  |AAD30 NC Denied AAD30




Mercy Health Plans of

0903-11-TGT

Missouri, Inc (95309)

Result in Test environmer

1_|Billed equals allowed _ |X_
2 |[Bilied equals aliowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
3 |DUPLICATE X 9/29/2009 $50.00
4 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
5 |Bilied equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $50.00
8 |Billed equals allowed X 9/20/2009 $560.00
7 |Billed equals allowed X 9/25/2009 $50.00
8 Billed equals aliowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
9 |Bilied equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
10 |DUPLICATE X 9/29/2009] $50.00
11 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
12 |DUPLICATE X 9/29/2009 $50.00
13 |DUPLICATE X ©8/29/2009 $50.00
14 |DUPLICATE X 9/29/2009 $50.00
15 IDUPLICATE X 9/29/2009 $50.00
16 DUPLICATE X 9/29/2009 $50.00
17 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2000 $50.00
18 |Billed equals allowed X 9/26/2009! $50.00|PAID ON ‘A’ CLAIM
19 |Billed equals aliowed X 9/28/2009 $50.00|PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
20 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00 [PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
21 |Billed equals allowed X 8/29/2009 $50.00|PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
22 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $25.00|PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
23 !Billed eguals aliowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00|PAID ON 'A’' CLAIM
Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $50.00 PAID ON 'A’' CLAIM
25 |Billed equals aliowed X 9/20/2009 $50.00 |PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
26 |Bilied equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $50.00 |PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
27 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $25.00!PAID ON'A' CLAIM
28 |Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $50.00|PAID ON 'A’ CLAIM
29 Billed equals aliowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00 |PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
30 |[Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00|PAID ON 'A' CLAIM
31 |Billed equals aflowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00 |PAID ON "A' CLAIM
32 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00 |PAID ON "A" CLAIM
33 |Billed equals allowed X 9/20/2009 $50.00;PAID ON "A" CLAIM
34 |Billed equals allowed X 9/26/2009 $62.50 PAID ON "A” CLAIM
35 |Billed equals allowed X 5/29/2009 $62,50|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
36 |Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $62.50|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
37 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $62.50|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
38 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $62.50|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
39 |Billed equals allowed i X 9/29/2009 $62.50|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
40 |Billed equals aliowed X 9/29/2009] $62.50PAID ON."A" CLAIM
41 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $62.50 |PAID ON "A" CLAIM
42 Billed equals allowed X 9/20/2009 $62.50|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
43 |Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $40.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
44 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2008 $50.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
45 |[Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
46 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
47 :Billed equals allowed X 8/29/2009 $40.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
48 |Billed equals allowed X 9/26/2008 $80.00 |PAID ON "A" CLAIM |
r 49 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009; $40.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
50 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00 PAID ON "A" CLAIM

Appendix A

{Dimond Claims)



Mercy Health Plans of

Missouri, Inc (95309}

0903-11-TGT

C

Result in Test environmer anc
51 |Billed equals allowed | X 9/29/2009 $40.00{PAID ON "A” GLAIM
52 'Billed equals allowsed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|PAID ON "A" CLAIM
53 iBilied equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
54 |Billed equals allowed X 5/26/2008 $26.00
55 |Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $40.00:PAID ON "A" CLAIM
56 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00
57 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00
58 iBilled equals allowed X 8/28/2008 $40.00
59 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|%10 COPAY
60 (Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00(|$10 COPAY
61 |Bilied equais allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|$10 COPAY
62 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|$10 COPAY
63 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00:$10 COPAY
64 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00($10 COPAY
65 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2000 $40.00$10 COPAY
66 Billed equals allowsd X 9/29/2009 $40.00 510 COPAY
67 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|310 COPAY
68 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00/%10 COPAY
69 iBilled equals allowed X 9/29/2008 $40.00(510 COPAY
70 |[Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $20.80|$5.20 COPAY
71 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $20.80($5.20 COPAY
72 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $20.80 |$5.20 COPAY
. 73 |Billed equals allowed X 8/28/2009 $40.00 (%10 COPAY
74 |Billed equals allowed  |X 9/29/2009 $40.00$10 COPAY
75 |Billed equals allowed X 9/25/2009 $40.00|$10 COPAY
76 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 ! $40.00|%10 COPAY
77 |Billed equals allowed X 8/209/2009 $40.00($10 COPAY
78 |Billed equals allowed X 8/29/2009 $40.00(%10 COPAY
79 |Billed equals allowed X 8/29/2009 $40.00($10 COPAY
80 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $20.80{$5.20 COPAY
81 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|$10 COPAY
82 |Bilied equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00/$10 COPAY
83 |Billed equals allowed X 9/20/2009 $40.00($10 COPAY
84 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00 510 COPAY
85 |Billed equals allowed X 8/29/2009 $40.00,510 COPAY
86 |Billed equals allowed  |X 9/29/2009 $40.00:$10 COPAY
87 :Billed equals allowed X 9/20/2009 $40.00 %10 COPAY
88 [Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00 $10 COPAY
B9 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00|$10 COPAY
90 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00{510 COPAY
91 |Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $40.00|$10 COPAY
92 |Billed equals allowed X ©/26/2009 $40.00($10 COPAY
93 |Billed equals aliowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00(510 COPAY
84 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00 10 COPAY
95 |Billed equals allowed X 9/28/2009 $40.00|510 COPAY
86 |Billed equals allowed X 9/26/2009 $40.00 $10 COPAY
87 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $40.00 /310 COPAY
98 |Billed equals allowed X 9/29/2009 $50.00
$4,401.70

Appendix A
(Dimond Claims)



(sunep YIND)
g xjpuaddy

J

228 Upe paiuaQ] 8Z8| L£L0800Z|0SLE% S9ZF0309280 60gs6| Of

828 Upa pawag gzg| sliogooz|oo oss £9ZFUH09Z80 60¢s6| BE

£ 92Ul 9Z8 IIpe pue ‘Z 8ull £0Z JIPe ‘| 8Ul| AZQ Lpa paiua( 9zg| Ll.i0g00Z|0G LES €9¢¥0309280 60£S6| g9¢
€ UI| 9Z8 PO PUE ‘Z 8Ul €02 HPS '| SU| 6Z9 1ipe paluad] G7Z8| 90.08002|0G 286 +9ZF0309280 60c58| /€
£ aul] 928 NP2 pue ‘Z 3ul £0Z HPa | eIl 6ZQ UpS palua ozg| 20.08002|05°26% 0920309280 60£g56| Q€
878 Upad pawaq gZg| OE.L0800Z|00°05% £01¥0309280 soese| GE

828 1pa paluaq g8 ¥2l08002(00°05% 200309280 60£56] H¢

222 Upa paiusq] gZ8| L1L.10800Z|00°05% 10k FO309Z80 BOESE] €E

®Z8 Npa pauaqg 828[ PEL0800Z[00°0SE ¥L8€0309280 B0ESE] &€
gze Ipa paluaq 8€R| 82.0800Z|00°05% €£.8€0309280 60ES6| LE

878 Upa pawsaQq gz8| LZI0800Z|00°05% Z.8£03089280 60€S6| Qg
929 upe paiueq gzgl Lii0800Z|00°CLE 1ige03o0gz80]  sotss| /7
gZ8 Npe paluaq gzg8} 51.0800T|00 068 698€0309200 60ES6| RE
828 Upa pauag f7gl 10.0800Z|00°06% 898E0309280 80£S6| 27
2728 Ipa paiuaq gZg} £0.09002|00°05$ 19280309280 60€S6| OF
£0Z Ipa paluag ¢€0g| vci08002|00°0S% 5980309280y  60€S6| GF
£0Z Npe paiuaq €02| £1.108002|0529% 9820309280 60£56| 7
£0Z UPpa paiuaq £0Z| €0.10800Z|00°05$ £98€0309280 60eS8| €7
BZ8 Ip@ pauag gzg| LLi08002[00°ELS 299c0309290 60cs6| ZZ
BZ8 HIpa paiuag gzg| tizos00z|00€Le 198£0309280 e0gss| Lz
BZ8 Upa paiuaq gzg| 10:0800Z|00'05% 098£0309230 60es6| Q¢

878 Ipe paiua(] gze| +1208002|00ELS 6580309280 60t56| B

829 1pa paiuag gzg8| +0.0900Z|00°ELS 858€0309280 6oess| g8l

829 ¥pa paluag gzg| L0l0g002|00'92% £SRE0I09Z80 60es6| 21

gz9 1pe paiuaq gzg| £2o0800Z|00°05% Sez5i355280|  60£s6| QL

€ AUl 9Z8 NP8 pue | Bull 6Z8 IPa pajuag 97g9| ¥Z908002|05 LE% EETS1SGZR0 60es6| G|

€ BUl| 9Zg P pUB | aull §Z8 Jipa pajuag gzZg| £Z90800Z(05 L8 0EZ51355280 60€56| |

€ aull 928 Upa pue 'Z auil £OZ UL ‘| BUl 628 NP2 paluag 9zZ8| 9290800Z|05'/L8% LEZ54355280 80ES6| I
¢ UK 9Zg ¥pe pue | sul 528 JIPa paluag oza| e0908002[00°05% sgeskasszan|  eoess| gL

278 }pa paiuaq 828| 6090900Z|00°05% 2251395280 60es6| L

878 Ipa paluaq 8281 ROKO200Z{00'CLE 068F1365Z80 60€S6| QI

829 Upa pauag 8¢8| 0ZS0800Z{00°ELS 688¥1355280 60ES6| 6

9zg }ps pauag gzl 92onsonz]|oooss £89¥1L355280 6oese| @

9Z3 upe paiuaq 9z8| 0z90800Z|00°05% 98P 355280 60es6| 2

828 Npa paweg LS| ¥020800Z(0005% £88¥1 355280 60es6| 9

£0Z 1pe paivag] ¢oz| vegosoozjoo-oss Zegvlasszen] 608s6| G

£0Z IIpe paiuag ¢£0z| 2190800200058 LEgPLaSsZe0]  608s6| ¥

£0Z Ipa paluag £0Z| £190800Z|00°9CS 088¥13955280 60es6| ¢

£0Z 1Pa paiuaq €0z| oisoscoz|oooss 6.8vid56ze0| eogse| 7

979 Jipe pauag L¥G| ooaosooz|oo oz 2/¢¥1 355280 60£S6| |

ity

apono

191-11-£060

J

(60es6) au|
jo sue|d Wp|e

LNOSSIN
au AoJap

J




(sunep Y IND)
g xipuaddy

J

108 ¥p3 pausg L08| rLOLBOOZ|0SZLS LZ2E03FSER0 60ES6} 9
108 pd paluag L0g| E€20LB00Z|00SCS 6EFE0IPSERD 60ES6] €9
108 iipe paluag L08| 0c608002]00 05% ¥3.E03/2E80 60E56| 79
829 1pa paluag gz3| 9z808002{00°05% 14850396280 60856 19
azg lpa paiuaqg 822| 61808002100 0%% FLBS0T96280 60€56| (9
278 1pa paluag 8Z8| L0802800Z)00 05% ELBS0396280 60ESE| /G
228 Upa paiuag 8¢8f LZ808002}00°05% 21450396280 60€£56| 96
828 Upa paiuag gze} 0zZsog00z}00 05% 9L250396280]  608s6| /G
828 Ipa paluag 2Z8| £120800Z|00°05% $1 /50396280 60ES6| 9G
|Z8 Upd paluag gZg| si80800Z|00ELS 9EGS0I96280 60£S6| GG
gz8 1Ipa paluaq Q28| 6ig0gooz|o0ELS £€550396280 60ES6| PG
828 Upa palua(] g2g| 81808002|00928 2£550396280 60ES6| €6
828 ¥pa pauag gzg| Z180900Z(c0°0ss 1£550396280 60ES6| 72G
/Z ps peiuaq 92g8| oZsogooz|ooELs 62550396280 60Es6| LG
828 Hpa pajuaq B3| S2e0800Z{0OELS G2550396280 60ESE| 0G
£0Z Hp= palusQ £0g{ 8080800Z|0005% 2550396280 60ESE| BiF
£0Z Npa paiuac] €0zg| r080800Z|0005% £2550396280 60£56] 8F
£ 8Ul) 9Zg )ipa pue 'z aull £oZ 1P '| | 628 P8 paIuaq aON azg| oeloscaz|ooszs £1Zv0309280 B0ESE| [¥
€ Bull ggg Npe pue 'z sull £OZ NP2 ‘| BuIl 628 IPS palua(] ON Oz8| &62.0800T|05°2c% +AEP0IQITRO 60ess| op
|28 Ipa paueq gz8| 62.0800Z|00°05% 04Z¥0309280 60¢56] Gi
228 P9 palusg 829 ¥2i08002]00°05% 69Z¥0309280 60ES6| P
£ 8Ull 978 P9 pue ‘g aulf ¢0Z UPd 'L Bul| 6Z3 P9 paluag ON 928| HZ/0800Z|0S LE¢ 8920309280 BOESE| €
€ 9Ull gZ8 ¥pa pue 'z aul| £0Z WP ‘| Aul 6Z8 UPS paiuaq ON 9Z8] 8LA0800Z|06 2e% 19Z¥0309280 BOESE| 2
£ 8Ul) 9Zg P8 pUEB 'z aul| £0Z Ypa ‘| au)) BZQ Nipe paeiueq §1208002|00'S2$ 98270309290 B0ES6
S VIR —

191-'L-€060

- J

(60£66) ou| ‘unossiy

10 sueld yyes

Y STETTT

J




6002/¥/L1L g3ss3o0ud {sfseyo pasanoo-tioN) 6| 1oy puag] op
6002/%/1 1L aass3anond (abieya pasenos-uoN) 6g| 10y puag 6%
600Z1¥11L1 q3ass3aoud (aByeys pataaoa-uoN) | /z 101 puad| ge
60021/ 1 3ssS320ud {(sb1eyo pasenco-uoN) | 7z 10y puag| /¢
| 800T/L L a3sS300Nd (aBieya pasenoa-UoN) |/Z 1o} puag g9
6800Z/¥/1 | a3$s320ud (aBJeyo passnoa-uoN) gg| Joj puad4] of
600Z/k/L1L {1388300¥d {ebieyo paienoo-uoN) 5g4 10f puad] pE
600Z/b/L L a3sS3950xd {(efieyo paienad-uoN) 68| 10j puag] ¢
BGOOTHILL d3sS300ud (ableys paian02-UoN) 53| 10} puad (4%
6002711 a3ssInoxd {aBleyo pesenco-uoN) Ggi 10§ puad] |g
800Z1biL L QassID0Nd (sbieyo paiarod-UoN) 681 Joj puad| Qf
6002711 a3assanoxd (sbieyo pasesco-uoN) |2z 10§ puad| 62
60021711 a3ass3o0yd {8b1eyd pasenod-uaN) g1 Joj puad| g9z
6002ib/1 1 g3ass3o0¥d (sbieyo patanod-uoN) 6gi Joj puad| /Z
{6002/FiL L a3ss3In0Ud (ab1eya palsaco-UoN) g8y Joj pusd| oz
) 600¢C/k/LL a3ssaooud (ableyo paianod-uoN) |7z 1oy puad| ¢z
6002Z/P/LL a3assaADONd (abieys paieaco-uoN) | /2 Jof puad| vz
600Z/%/L 1 a3ssiaoOvd (ebieyo paseaca-uopN) |42 1oy puad| g7
B00Z/wILL a3ss320ud (ebieyd pasanoa-uoN) |2z Joj pued| ze
600Z/%/1 } a3§$350ud (sbueyo pasanod-uoN) 5g| Joj pusd| |g
600214711 a3ss3o0ud (sbieL pasaaco-UoON) cg| Joy pusg| 0z
|800ZH/L L a3s$s370ud {s6.eyo paiaAcO-UCN) 69 IO} puad| 61
6002111 a3dssaooxd {abreys palenca-uoN) L2z Joy puad| g|
...... 60021/1 L ~ A385320ud {9b1eyD pe1anco-ucN) sg} 1ol puad; /|
600Z1P/1LL a3ss3o0ud (ebueyo pasanoo-uoN) 5g| Joy puad| 9|
{60021 L a3ss3ID0Nd {abieyo pasanoo-uoy) L /Z 1o} puad| GI
6002/biLL a3ss3204d {eBieys paiaaos-uoN) L2z Joj puad| #|
6002/ILL a3ss3Inoud {abreyo paiaaoa-uoN) 6gi 1oj puad| ¢}
2| 6002111 a3ass3ooud (ebieyo paionoo-uoN) L2 10) puad| zi
{e00zZ19711 a3SS3ID0ud (ob1eyo paieA0o-LUON) Gg| 1o puad| L
46002711 a3ss3ooud (abJeuo pasaaca-uoN) Gg| 10} puad| OF
600C/LL a3assa0ud (sbieyd pasaaco-uoN) 58| Joj pusd| 6
6002/ )L G3s5S320Md (ebueyo paseaoa-uoN) g1 1o puad] g
1600C/¥/1LL a3ss3an0Nd {(abieyo pajonos-uoN) 58| oj puad] /
16002/5/1 1 Q3s$3004d (o6ieyo palenod-uoN) 5gi 10j pued| 9
B00Z/r!LL a3ss320ud (eBueyd paisnco-uoN) 12z 10y pusd| &
1600Z/%/L 1 J3$s30048d (afieyo paserod-uopn) L2z 1oy pued| +
da00ziv/L L a3ss3950ud (abaeyo pasanoo-uoN) | 1z Joj puad| ¢
{600EHAL L d3ssIoONd {ebueyo pajonoo-uoN) gt 1oj pued| 7
a3ss3o0ud (afJeya pasencs-uoN) 581 10} puadf |

(swiep ¥ 1 ND)
g xipuaddy

d

191-LL-£060

.

(60£56) 2u) ‘Unossiy

JO sue|d yjean Aoioy




0SZI$ 600Z/7L/01 X 108 Wpa Joj sewep ms| +9

0S'ZLE 600217110} X L0g Wpe Joj sewsp s| €9

00°GE$ 600Z/7 101 X 108 upa 1oy sawep us| z9

: BO0Z//LL a3ss320ud (abieyo paseaco-uoN) Gg| 10} puad| 19

A600Z/P/1 1 a3s8350¥d (sBieyo paiaaoo-uoN) ggi o) puadf 09

160021011 a3ssS3d0Md (ebieyo pasanco-uoN) ga| Joj puad] 65

G00ZH/LL a3sS320Hd {8622y paieaco-uon) 58| 1oy puad] 8g

leooziviLy a3ss320ud {afiieyo pasanco-uoN) G@| 10} puagt g

|s00em11LL J3SS3IN0NUd {abreyo paienco-uoN) 691 10) puad} 9g

2| 600Z/1E L a3$8320ud (abieyo paleaca-uoN) L/z 10) puad] ©G

T “le00EmiLL EER {abreyo paleana-uoN) ggi 1o} puadf +5

Ot 6002711 ) J355300ud (eb1eys paseaoa-uoN) 51 Jo) puad| £g

i 16002T/F/L L 43583008 d (abireya pasenoo-uoNn) sg| Joj puadf zg

B5:8%. =~ - 6008/%/ L} J358320Md (ebueyo paseano-uoN} |2z 1oy puad| |§

: S |6002HLL a3ss300ud (ab1eys paisnoo-uoN) 581 10j pusd| 0G

Wleo0zivLL Q3ss3ID0Nd {abieyo pasenco-uoN) 14z 10f puad| 6%

i A6002/b/1 ) a3$s300ud (sb.eyo passnco-UoN) | /g Joj puad| g¥

i 600Z/¥/LL Q3ssaAD0ud (abueyo pasaaos-uoN) Lz 1oy pusd| /b

160021011 L Q3aSSID0Ud (abieyo pasaaos-uopN) | .z loypuad| op

g5 - |00z {d388320¥d (aB1eyd parenos-uoN) G| Joj pusd| G

0583 |600Tiw/LL @38$S3230ud (eBueyo pasoaoa-uon) 581 1oy puad|

s A G00TIPIL L {d3SS320ud (eb1eyo pajanca-uoN) L1z 10 puad| ¢£F

" 280021 ) a3ss320ud {ebieyo pasaroa-uoN) 122 oy puad| ¥
0 60021 L g3ss300Md (aBieys pasenco-uoN) | £z 10} puad

(sunep X iND)
a Xipuaddy

J

191-" €060

J

(60€56) o] ‘Unossiy

o suej4 yyjea’* kalop

'




- $| 0008 $ pamojje sienbe pajig.  AMISX | v1266/5000200200 (queqq) 809 60£G6|.
= $! oosr  $ pamojje sjenba pajlg  ONNQO ;  VYZ51/85000200200 (ueq) 909|  60€S6!9
00081 $1 - $| 600zZ/ZEIZL 1w O¥8Z1 4o} punoj wisll  G1B Zv19/£0322880| L92£034ZER0 LIS  60ES6| S
ysusq wWwNWIDEW|  JOBJUOD ON 0G| 10} pusd
) S Jaquuapy ]
00'v04 $| - $| 600zl oW 0/ZZ140j punojuua)|  §1p TYEG850396Z80| £5850396Z20 06, 60£S6| P
jy2uaq Wnwixew| JOBIUOD ON (G| Joj puad
i} s Joqua|y
00022 $ - $| s6002/22IT) But 0Z8Z140j punoj uild} Gl Zv618S0396280| 61850396280 69S| BOES6|E
Jj2uaq WNWIXeLW|  PeNUOD ON OGL 10} puad
B s aquap
ST1iT $| 52826 $| 600Z/Zz/i| Wnuixew jyauag 09617110} punoj uus}|  §i6 Zv81L850396280| 81850396280 89G| 60£56(Z
aaoqe soueleq snid;  J10BIU0D ON 0G| JO) puay
G 14 Aedoo snuiw
sabieys pajg
0ol $| 8898 $' 600Z/zzCl| ereys-soo snuw (uoneoipnipe]  gog ZYPEYE0IrGEs0| vEFE0IPGER0| | LIS 60£96| L
sefireys pang 10} papaau uofeulo)u
SYOE|) 608 P2 pudd

D Xipuaddy

J

19i-L1-£060

W

(60£56) ou| ‘unossiy
JO sue|d yyeaH Asiop

J



STATE OF M'tssouf i)
)
countyor Cole )

VERIFICATION OF WRITTEN REPORT OF EXAMINATION

I, Jim Mealer, on my oath swear that to fthe best of my knowledge and belief, the attached Final
Examination Report is true and accurate/dnd is comprised of only facts appearing upon the books,
records, or other documents of the Company, its agents or other persons examined or as
ascertained from the testimony of its offigers or age

' or other persons examined concerning its
affairs, and such conclusions and reco

endati asonably warranted from the facts.

a

VLDATY L A
i Mealer, Chief Market Conduct Examiner

epartment of Insurance, Financial Institutions &
Professional Registration,

ate of Missouri

Sworn to and subscribed before me this &‘day of W, 20 Q :

)@M‘/& Fordheo

Notary

7
£

My commission expires:

14y,
* ”[” 7
M.r-.". £ Z
&
=
&

NOTARY SEAL
RERASS

'u-u.-"..;‘?\\\\
5 O I oo
iy ;ﬁmﬁ\\\\“\

anii

S
O
S

15



	Stipulation
	Order

	Company Response

	Exam Report


